


THE VELOCETTE OVNERS CLUB (East Midlands Sporting Section)
PRESENT HIGH SPEED TRIAL AND ROAD RACES AT CADVELL PARK
A closed to club road race meeting for motor cycles held under
the National Sporting Code of the ACU and the Supplementary
Regulations of the Club.

Course Licence 012 Permit No. Q1138
QFFICIALS OF THE MEETING

ACU Steuward Keith Awcock

Clerk of the Course Tim Harris

Chief Marshals Alan & Margaret Howlett

Timekeeper Mr. W. Cragsgs

Lap Scorer Mrs. Craggs

Starter Alan Howlett

Chief Scrutineer Peter Harrison

Paddocki Marshals Paul & April Bolster

Track Safety Officer Peter Pares

Club Stewards Brian Hoy and Vic Pratley

Secretary of the Heeting John Sherwood
16 Hanbury Road
Amington, Tamworth,
Staffs, B77 3HR

Entries Secretary y Geoff Steele
Commentator Dave Cooper
Travelling Marshal Dave Gladwell & Spence Robinson

The Velocette Owners Club would like to thank the following
organisations and individuals without whose help today’s meeting
would have been much more difficult to organise. Support those
who support our sport.

-y *
St. John's Ambulance Brigade, Louth Division, for the provision
of essential ambulance and medical services

Dr. A. Dyson and Dr. G. Weston

Roy Smith Motors, 116/124 Burlington Road, New Malden, Surrey
for sponsorship of Event 2 winner.

Geoff Dodkin, 346 Upper Richmond Road West, East Sheen, London
SW14, for sponsorship of Event 4.

Owen Greenwood, 6 Wards End, Loughborough, for sponsorship of
Event 5.

Fred Cheshire, 19/23 Prestbury Road, Cheltenham, Glos. GL52 2PN
for sponsorship of Event 12.

John Sherwood for sponsorship of Event 7.

Veloce Spares Ltd., The 0ld Chapel, Cheney End, Huncote, Leics,
for sponsorship of Event 8.




Dave Lindsley, 196 Pilsuorth Road, Heywood, Lancs, OL10 3DY for
sponsorship of Event 12.

Lynn Drury Spares, Unit 18,Beechings Way, Alford, Lincs. LNI13
9JA for sponsorship of Event 10.

R.F. Seymour Ltd. Hawthorne Works, Park Street, Thame, Oxon, O0XS
BHT for sponsorship of Event 11.

Peter Vines Motorcycle Accessories, 160/182 Belgrave Gate,
Leicester for sponsorship of Event 12.

The Dorking Centre for the grid sponsorship of Event 8 and for-
presenting the E.A. Lavington Memorial Trophy on behalf of John
Wheeler.

Geoff Bloor for sponsorship of Event 8.

A special thank you to Grantham Pegasus, MCC & LCC and New Era
MCC Clubs for expertise and Marshalling equipment. Thanks also
to Maureen Sherwood for her valued efforts in producing this
programme.

AWARDS AND PRIZES
Awards for High Speed Trials (Events 1, 6 and 89)

Laps to be completed within 20 minutes
1st class 2nd class

Over 500cc 15 14
Post 1966 2-strokes over 250cc (exc. singles) 15 14
Other machines over 350cc 14 13
Post 1866 2-strokes 200-250cc (exc. singles) 14 13

All others 13 13
Novices and category B machines (standard touring Velocettes)
will be credited one lap. The club reserves the right to reduce
the number of laps required for either or both awards. Please
note that laps completed after the chequered flag is displayed
are not counted.

Special Prizes

Event 2 Winner £30.00 voucher
Event 2 1st Velocette £30.00 cheque
Event 3 Winner £30.00 cheque
Event 4 Winner £25.00 voucher
Event S Winner £30.00 voucher
Event 7 Winner £30.00 cheque
Event 8 Winner £25.00 voucher

Second £15.00 voucher

Third £10.00 voucher

1st Novice £20.00

1st 250cc £10.00

1st 350cc £10.00

s

Event 10 Winner £30.00 cheque
Event 11 Winner £20.00 voucher
Event 12 Winner £25.00 voucher
Second £20.00 cheque
Third £15.00 voucher

Presentation of awards will take place in the Club House half an
hour after the racing finishes.

STARTING TIMES 10:00 PRACTISE STARTS
11.30 approx FIRST RACE

LUNCH BREAK BETWEEN RACES 3 AND 4

The Club would like to thank all the Harshals and Officials etc.
for their assistance in the running of todays meeting.

VELOCETTE OWNERS CLUB DAY AT CADWELL PARK

Once again welcome to the Velocette Owners Club race meeting at
Cadwell Park. The Velocette Owners Club has been in existence
for almost 30 years and we are pleased to present what is
probably the largest assembly of racing Velocettes in the world
on the grid today.
You will see from our programme that there are three high speed
trials, mainly for the benefit of the road rider. These races
give the opportunity of any rider on any capacity of machine to
obtain an award.
For Velocette enthusiasts the best race of the day is surely the
E.A. Lavington Memorial Race, with the winner awarded a trophy
dedicated to the late Arthur Lavington, who was well-known for
his racing exploits until his sad death during TT practice in
1969 at the age of 53.
We welcome the return of Dave Gladwell, our travelling marshal
joined again this year by Spencer Robinson riding the famous (or
infamous) No.1 Venom.
We also make a special welcome to our only lady rider, number 76
MHaureen Wycherley from Bradford.
The clubs other activities are mainly social, organised through
the 22 British Isles centres, plus our overseas centres. We aim
to cater for the owners of all Velocette models, old and not so
old, with the Club magazine "Fishtail" sent to members
throughout the year keeping them up to date with the various
activities of the Club’s life. There is also a Club "Spares
Scheme" whose objective is to keep, along with the dealers (some
of whom are supporting this meeting today), as many Velocettes
as possible on the road or race track.
For further information on membership of the Velocette Ouners
Club please contact:

Nina and Stuart Smith

Membership Secretary

18 Hazel Road

Rubery, Birmingham B4S5




VELOCETTE OWNERS CLUB PROGRAMME OF EVENTS 1891

July 21 V.0.C. Staffs/Stone Rally details Dave Allcock
0785 53787
July 27 Spares Open Day at Huncote
July 28 Founders Day Rally (V.M.C.C.) Stanford Hall
August 11 V.M.C.C. Brands Hatch 1000 Bike Rally
V.0.C. Club Stand details Dorking Centre

August 17/18 Scottish Rogart camping weekend details
0382 532337
August 17/18 German Rally - Schwartze Pfutze, Rottershausen,

Bad Kissingen.
081 688 9018

Information from Brian Hoy

August 24/26 Border Raid Germany.

Hunster.

Wennings Farm, Leer,
Contact Brian Hoy 061 688 8018

August 25 Spares Open Day at Huncote

September 1 Manx G.P. Races 11 a.m.

Murray’s Motorcycle
Museum. 11.45 a.m.

on to Rushen Abbey Hotel
September S HManx G.P. Evening Meeting 7.30 p.m.
For information 0624 672035

September 21 Spares Open Day at Huncote

September 22 L.E. Club National Rally. For

Peter Greaves 0543 373904

information

October 27 . Spares Open Day at Huncote

November 23 Spares Open Day at Huncote

December 14/15 Spares Stock Take at Huncote. PLEASE HELP!

January S 1992 ANNUAL VELOCETTE AUTOJUMBLE AND OPEN DAY
10.00 a.m. - 1.00 p.m. 2.00 p.m. - 4.00 p.m.
at Huncote

Club Headquarters and Spares: The 0Old Chapel, Cheney End

Huncote, Leicester LE9 6AD

For further
s.a.e. to:

information on the Club or the above events send
Graham Bentley V.0.C. Public Relations Officer
“Beverley", Chavey Down Road,
Winkfield Row, Bracknell,
Berkshire RG12 6PE
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Name

Richard Adams
Richard Adams
Roy Alexander
Ian Hamilton
Terry Covill
John Shaw

John Shaw

Martin Page
Martin Page

Alan Wilkinson
Alan Wilkinson
Peter Greig
Nigel Bouwry

Mick Grant

Dave Fanthorpe
Dave Fanthorpe
John Macalevey
Martin Greenland
Martin Greenland

Frank Chapman
Frank Chapman
John Walker
Keith Beacroft
Keith Bedford
David Brierley
Robert Bensley
John Farrar
Graham Bentley
Graham Bentley
Paul Balman
Paul Balman
Anthony Rackley
Anthony Rackley
Anthony Rackley
David O’Connor
Dale Wilkinson
Dale Wilkinson

LIST OF COMPETITORS

Town

Alcester
Alcester
Reading
G.Barford
New Barnet
Halesowen
Halesowen
Woodlesford
Woodlesford
Worksop
Worksop
Heckmonduike
Ballabeg IOH
Scarborough
Warley
Warley
Pussey
Toddington
Toddington

Minster Lovell
Minster Lovell
Wakefield
Barnetby le Wold
Cheshunt
Colerne
Norwich
Croydon
Bracknell
Bracknell
Blandford
Blandford
Haynes

Haynes

Haynes

London

Warsop

Warsop

David LongstreethWollaston
David LongstreethWollaston

Keith Eduwards
Keith Edwards
Nigel Lines
Nigel Lines
Steve Pallant
John Loder

John Loder

Gerry Richardson
Gerry Richardson
Gerry Richardson
Malc Mackay

Halc Hackay
Keith Wakelin
Keith Wakelin
Malcolm King

Gt.Missenden
Gt.Missenden
Loughborough
Loughborough
Hedphan
Kings Heath
Kings Heath
Broom

Broom

Broom
Nuneaton
Nuneaton
Spondon
Spondon
Exmouth

Machine

Velocette Venom
Norton HManx
Velocette Viper
Vincent HRD

BSA Gold Star
Velocette KTT
Velocette Venom
Seeley G50
Velocette Venom
BSA Gold Star
BSA Gold Star
Greeves Silverstone
Velocette Venom
Matchless G8OCS
AJS G80

Norton HModel S0
Ducati Darmah
Parvel Venom
Parvel KTT

Harley Davidson XR1000
Harley XLCR

Norton Manx G/Star
BSA Rickman G/Star
Norton G/Star DBD 34
Scott Squirrel

BMW R100

Scott Flying Squirrel
Ducati

Velocette VM Clubman
Ariel Red Hunter
Rudge Ulster
Velocette Venonm
Rickman Hetisse
Ducati HKIII

Yamaha YPVS

BSA B34

BSA B32

Velocette MSS
Triumph 6T

Velocette KTT MK8
Velocette KTT Metisse
Velocette MOV
Velocette HMAC

AJS TR

BSA Gold Star
Greeves Oulton
Velocette KSS/VH
Norton Manx
Velocette KTT/VH
Velocette Venom
Velocette Special
Cotton Python
Velocette MKII KSS
BSA BS0

cc

499
498
349
998
350
348
500
499
498
350
500
249
499
497
498
348
864
499
348

998
998
500
500
500
650
980
650
350
500
500
500
500
742
250
350
500
350
500
650
348
348
250
350
349
500
350
348
348
496
497
497
500
350
498

1958
1958
1962
1955
1958
1948
1958
1989
1966
1958
1958
1968
1960
1956
1950
1957
1979
1963
1962

1984
1977
1962
1870
1957
1934
1976
1934
1969
1959
1939
1930
1858
1870
1972
1987
1954
1954
1853
1954
19389
1967
1837
1937
1956
1958
1968
1956
1961
1956
1958
1985
1931
1938
1971
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Name

Tony Ainley
Clay Jones

Roy Ballard
Tony Wright
Tony Wright
John Parker
Steven Radakovik
Paul Andreuws
Paul Andreus
Dave Langley
Chris Alluright
Edward Jackson
George Easton
George Easton
Tony Harris
Tony Harris
Tony Harris

Len Fallowfield
Chic Flockhart
Chic Flockhart
Jonathan Luke
Michael Pearce

Stephen Harvey
Graham Pheazey
Graham Pheazey
Graham Pheazey
Martin Heath
Jack Squirrel
David Tuley
Brian Murray Carr
Brian Murray Carr
John Capper
Laurence Edwards
Stephen Roberts’
Julian Harvey
Tim Johnson
Colin Bell

Colin Bell

Colin Bell

Tony Simpson
Tony Simpson

Roy Venard

Steve Hicks
Steve Hicks

Bob Sleightholme
Steven Marsh
Bill Price

Chris Hayden
Phil Robinson
Phil Robinson
Andrew Armstrong
Phil Todd

Ronald Pates
Maureen Wycherley
Simon Robinson

Touwn

Nottingham
Sleaford
Hitchen
Solihull
Solihull
Castleford
Bedford
Lincoln
Lincoln
Reading
Reading
Hull
Nottingham
Nottingham
Hinckley
Hinckley
Hinckley

Machine

Velocette Venom
BSA Lightning
Ducati Monza
Norton HManx
Velocette Venom
Norton

Norton Manx

BSA Lightning
Norton E52
Velocette Venom
Velocette MAC
Norton 88
Douglas 90+
Douglas MK3
Triumph Robnorth
Suzuki GSXR

BSA BS50

Sutton on Hull Seeley/Triumph

Bonnyrigg
Bonnyrigg
Creukerne
Newport

Lowestoft
Haynes
Haynes
Haynes
Brighton
Flamstead
Boston
Mansfield
Mansfield
Middlewich
Newport
Newport
Lowestoft
Roborough
Stockport
Stockport
Stockport
Sleaford
Sleaford
Nettlebed
Eveshan
Eveshan
York
Cardiff
Huntingdon
Woburn Sands
Huddersfield
Huddersfield
Giggleswick
Whyteleafe
Spalding
Bradford
Reading

Norvel Venom
Velocette Viper

BSA Gold Star Special

Suzuki GSX
Norton 30H

BSA B25

BSA Metisse
Velocette Venom

Scott Flying Squirrel
Cotton Blackburner

Norton 88

Triton

BSA B32

Triumph T110
Motoguzzi Le Mans
Motoguzzi Honza
Norton 40M
Velocette Venom
AJS TR

Velocette Beasley
Triumph ST
Norton 88
Triumph T100
Velocette MAC
Norton Dommie
Triumph Triton
Ducati Mach I
Suzuki RGV

BSA Gold Star
Triumph Trident
Seeley G50
Seeley Gold Star
Suzuki GSXR

Laverda Todd Special

Triumph T100
Kamasaki ZXR
Yamaha TZR

cc

499
650
250
498
499
750
500
650
500
499
350
500
350
490
750
749
500
500
499
349
498
550

499
250
750
499
600
498
498
740
350
B850
850
500
350
498
349
250
498
500
500
350
500
650
250
250
350
750
500
500

1100

870
500
400
248

1958

1972 N
1961 N

1958
1958

1871 N

1958
18972
1948

1862 N
1938 N

1962
1850
1948
1971
1985
1971
55/72
1967
1860
1989
1285

1958
1968
1970
1960
1934
1934
1957

1956
1958
1982
1981
1933
1962
1958
1958
1946
1956
1954
1938
1956
1956
1966
1989
1958
1971
1969
18968
1986
1971
1957
1991
1988
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No. Name

77 Simon Robinson
78 George Rivis
79 Les Reveley

80 Mick Brook

80 Mick Brook

81 Vincent Gedge
82 Peter Grills
83 Andy Calvert
84 Oliver Webber
85 Chris Sharp

86 Allan Brookbanks

87 John Edmunds
87 John Edmunds
88 John Watson

89 Sergio Meli

89 Sergio Meli

90 Roy Horne

91 Andy Tidball
92 Terry Anderton
93 Don Ellis

94 Andreu Walker
95 Mervyn Panting
96 Richard Naylor
97 Brian Walker
98 Ken Kynman

98 Ken Kynman

99 Andy Smith

100 Alan Hermiston
100 Alan Hermiston
101 Richard Easton
102 Harvey Swetnam
103 John Deeley
104 Dave Sells

105 Eric Sunderland

106 Roy Shearwood
107 John Reeve

108 Chris Thomas
109 Ashley Brooks
108 Ashley Brooks
110 Steve Smith
111 Paul Clarke
112 Drew Robertson
112 Drew Robertson
113 G. Pennington
114 Neil Hinson
115 Roy Clarke

118 Dave Flintoft
117 David Warren
118 Dean Mitchell
119 Keith Brough

Town

Reading
Kirbymoorside
Bolton
Pontefract
Pontefract
Attleborough
Spilsby

Buxton
Wakefield
Wakefield
Newcastle o’Tyne
Bishops Waltham
Bishops Waltham
Worthing
Baddesley Clinto
Badd.Clinton
Wappenham
Thornton Heath
Darlington
Aylesbury
Arnold
Droitwich
Chesterfield
Arnold

Hessle

Hessle
Nuneaton
Rotherham
Rotherham
Nottingham
Stoke-on-Trent
Polesworth
Preston
Halifax
Ampthill
Cardigan
Streatley
Scunthorpe
Scunthorpe
Dunstable
Sautry
Manchester
Hanchester
Corsham
Neubury
Bolsover
Guisboro’
Shreusbury
Reading
Banbury

121 Brian ShacklefieldLincoln

122 Mike Harrison
123 l1an Escreet
124 Wally Dawson
128 Peter Marshall
128 Peter Marshall

Nottingham
Guiseley
Hull
Huddersfield
Huddersfield

Machine

Norton Dommi

Rickman Metisse Norton

BSA Gold Star
Suzuki TSOOM
Yamaha RD250A
Seeley Commando
Triumph T/Bird
BSA Gold Star
BSA Gold Star
Laverda SF
Yamaha RD3S0LC

New Imperial G.Prix

Velocette Venom
Richman Hetisse
Velocette Viper
Seeley Weslake
Seeley Commando
BSA Bantam

Velocette Venom CL

BSA Gold Star
BSA Gold Star

R.Enfield Crusader

BSA B31
Velocette MSS
Norton HManx
AJS 7R

Velocette KTT/Venom

BSA Gold Star
AJS TR

BSA C1S

Norton Commando
Yamaha YPVS

BSA Gold Star
Seeley G50

BSA Gold Star
Velocette Venom
Yamaha TZR

BSA Gold Star
NSU Supermax
BSA Gold Star
Norton Commando
Velocette Hetisse
Norton Seeley
BSA Gold Star
Kawasaki GPX6OOR
Triton

BSA Gold Star
Triumph T100
BSA Gold Star
BSA C/5

BSA Gold Star
Ducati

Ducati GB
Norton Manx

BSA Daytona

BSA M24

cc

500
750
348
492
247
850
650
500
350
750
350
350
500
500
350
493
750
190
499
498
350
250
350
500
348
348
500
498
348
250
745
350
350
496
350
500
250
350
250
350
750
500
750
499
592
748
350
500
500
250
500
350
864
499
500
500

Yr

1956
1972
1956
1972
1975
1971
1955
1958
1957
1971
1982
1934
1958
1960
1958
1972
1870
1957
1961
1956
1954
1958
1955
1957
1948
1968
38/60
1958
1958
1958
1972
1984
1956
1990
1950
1957
1987
1856
1857
1954
1870
1967
1961
1857
1988
19680
1958
1958
1958
1958
1948
1969
1978
1958
1955
1938
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VELOCETTE OWNERS CLUB HIGH SPEED TRIAL

EVENT 1
RACE 1
2 Roy Alexander
3 Ian Hamilton
8 Peter Greig
22 Graham Bentley
24 Anthony Rackley
29 Nigel Lines
34 Keith Wakelin
35 Malcolm King
37 Clay Jones
39 Tony Wright
42 Paul Andreus
43 Dave Langley
44 Chris Alluright
63 Tim Johnson
64 Colin Bell
65 Tony Simpson
66 Roy Venard
77 Simon Robinson
80 Mick Brook
81 Vincent Gedge
83 Andy Calvert
87 John Edmunds
88 John Watson
89 Sergio Meli
90 Roy Horne
99 Andy Smith
2:1% Cliff Ransley
220 Vic Sell
158 John Bown
Reserves:
101 Richard Easton
102 Harvey Swetnam
4 Terry Covill
109 Ashley Brooks
Auards

First Class

Viper

Vincent HRD
Greeves S/S
Venom Clubman
R/man Metisse
Velocette MAC
Velocette MKII
BSA BS0

BSA Lightning
Norton Manx
BSA Lightning
Venom
Velocette MAC

Venom

AJS 7R

Triumph T100
Velocette HMAC
Norton Dommi
Suzuki TSOOHM
Seeley Conm.
BSA Gold Star
Venom

R/H Metisse
Seeley Weslake
Seeley Conn.
Velo KTT/Venom
Venon

Norton Dommie
Dominator

BSA C15
Norton Conmm.
BSA G/Star
NSU Supermax

349
998
249
500
742
350
350
498
650
499
650
499
350

499
349
500
350
500
492
850
500
500
500
493
750
500
500
497
500

250
745
350
250

20 MINUTES
1962 ITIN
1955 I
1968 I E1E
1959 II
1970 I
1937 LT
1938 ITI
1971 II
1972 IN
1958 II
1972 I
1962 IIN
1939 ITIN
1962 II
1958 ITIN
1954 LI
1938 ITIN
1956 II
1972 T
1971 IN
1959 11
1958 11
1960 IIN
1972 II
1970 I

38/60 II
1960 IIN
1955 IIN
1956 LT
1958 III
1972 I
1958 NIII
1957 It

1st Class & 2nd Class to be determined by the organisers

Second Class

EVENT 2 8 LAPS
RACE 2
THE ROY SMITH MOTORS CLASSIC RACE

3 Ian Hamilton Vincent HRD 988 1955

6 Martin Page Seeley G5O 499 1989
10 Hick Grant H/Less G80CS 497 1956
28 Keith Edwards KTT/Metisse 348 1967
30 Steve Pallant AJS TR 349 1956
33 Malc Mackay Velo Special 497 1985
40 John Parker Norton 750 1971
42 Paul Andreus BSA Lightning 650 1972
45 Edward Jackson Norton 88 500 1962
47 Tony Harris Tri.Robnorth 750 1971
48 Len Fallowfield Seeley/Triumph 500 S5/72
49 Chic Flockhart Norvel Venom 499 1967
54 Graham Pheazey BSA B25 250 1968
57 David Tuley Norton 88 498 1957
58 Brian Murray Carr Triton 740

63 Tim Johnson Venom 499 1962
67 Steve Hicks Triumph Triton 650 1956
(%! Chris Hayden Tri.Trident 750 1971
72 Phil Robinson Seeley G50 500 1969
74 Phil Todd Lav.Todd Sp. 870 1971
5 Ronald Pates Triumph T100 500 1957
ol Simon Robinson Norton Dommi 500 1956
78 George Rivis R/Man Metisse 750 1972
82 Peter Grills Triumph T/Bird 650 1955
92 Terry Anderton Venom Clubman 499 1961
96 Richard Naylor BSA B31 350 1955
100 Alan Hermiston BSA Gold Star 499 1958
111 Paul Clarke Norton Conmm. 750 1970
189 Roy Barber Triumph T100C 500 1956

Reserves:

85 Chris Sharp Laverda SF 750 1971

9 Nigel Bowry Venom 499 1960
81 Vincent Gedge S/Commando 850 1971
122 Hike Harrison Ducati 350 1969

Awards 1st, 2nd and 3rd special award

Winner £30.00 voucher
First Velocette to finish £30.00 cheque
ist 2nd 3rd 4th
Sth Bth Tth 8th

Winners time Speed

Fastest lap

==




EVENT 3 8 LAPS
RACE 3
THE GEOFF DODKIN VINTAGE RACE
1 Richard Adams Venon 499 1958
1. Dave Fanthorpe Norton Mod.S50 348 1957
19 David Brierley Scott Squirrel 850 1934
21 John Farrar Scott F/S 650 1934
23 Paul Balman Rudge Ulster 500 1930
24 Anthony Rackley Venom 500 1958
27 David Longstreeth Triumph 6T B850 1954
28 Keith Edwards Velocette KTT 348 1939
30 Steve Pallant AJS TR 348 1956
32 Gerry Richardson Velo KSS/VM 348 1956
33 Malc Mackay Venom 497 1958
34 Keith Wakelin Cotton Python 500 1931
36 Tony Ainley Venom 499 1958
39 Tony Wright Norton Manx 499 1958
41 Steven Radakovik Norton Manx 500 1958
42 Paul Andreus Norton ES2 500 1948
46 George Easton Douglas MK3 480 1948
53 Stephen Harvey Norton 30H 499 1958
55 Martin Heath Scott F/S 600 1934
56 Jack Squirrel Cott.B/Burne 498 1934
59 John Capper Triumph T110 650 1958
62 Julian Harvey Norton 40HM 350 1933
64 Colin Bell Triumph ST 498 1946
95 Mervyn Panting R/E Crusader 250 1958
97 Brian Walker Velocette HMSS 500 1957
179 Keith Prime Velocette HMSS 520 1935
189 Roy Barber Triumph 5T 500 1948
203 Stuart Tonge M/Less G3LCS 350 1951
216 Keith Prime (Jnr) Rudge Special 500 1934
217 Cliff Ransley Velocette KSS 350 1938
Reserves:
225 James Clarke N. Dominator 600 1958
65 Tony Simpson Norton 88 500 1956
.87 Steve Hicks Norton Dommie 500 1956
87 John Edmunds New Imp.G/Prix 350 1834
Awards 1st, 2nd and 3rd
Special award winner £25.00 voucher
Ist 2nd __-8rd Ath
Sth 6th___ Tth 8th
Winners time____________ Speed- - - L TTEE Fastest lap________

e 3

EVENT 4
RACE 4

8 LAPS

THE PHIL ROBINSON GOLD STAR CHAMPIONSHIP RACE

4 Terry Covill BSA Gold Star 350 1958

7 Alan Wilkinson BSA Gold Star 350 1958
16 John Walker Manx Gold Star 500 1962
17 Keith Beacroft Rickman G/Star 500 1970
18 Keith Bedford Norton G/Star 500 1957
26 Dale Wilkinson BSA B32 350 1954
31 John Loder BSA Gold Star 500 1958
50 Jonathan Luke BSA Gold Star 498 1969
58 Brian Hurray Carr BSA B32 350 1956
70 Bill Price BSA Gold Star 350 1958
T2 Phil Robinson Seeley G/Star 500 1969
79 Les Reveley BSA Gold Star 348 1956
83 Andy Calvert BSA Gold Star 500 1958
84 Oliver Webber BSA Gold Star 350 1957
93 Don Ellis BSA Gold Star 499 1956
94 Andrew Walker BSA Gold Star 350 1954
100 Alan Hermiston BSA G/Star 499 1958
106 Roy Shearwood BSA Gold Star 350 1950
109 Ashley Brooks BSA Gold Star 350 1956
110 Steve Smith BSA Gold Star 350 1954
118 Dave Flintoft BSA G/Star 350 1958
118 Dean Mitchell BSA G/Star 500 1958
121 Brian Shackleford BSA G/star 500 1948
125 Bob Gabbot EBM 350 350
128 Peter Marshall BSA HM24 500 1938
145 Vic Haskell Rickman G/Star 350 1968

Auards 1st, 2nd and 3rd

Special award winner £30.00 cheque
ist 2nd 3rd 4th
5th 6th 7th 8th

Winners time

Speed

Fastest lap

C g



EVENT 5 8 LAPS
RACE 5
THE OWEN GREENWOOD CLASSIC SINGLE RACE EVENT 6 20 MINUTES
RACE_6
THE FRED CHESHIRE HIGH SPEED TRIAL
3 Ian Hamilton Vincent HRD 998 1955 I
12 John Macalevey Ducati Darmah 864 1979 IN
1 Richard Adanms Norton Manx 499 1958 15 Frank Chapman H/D XLCR 998 1984 1
2 Roy Alexander Viper 349 1962 20 Robert Bensley BMW R100 980 1976 1
5 John Shau Venom 500 1959 22 Grahanm Bentley Venon C/M 500 1959 11
8 Hartin Page Seeley G50 499 1989 25 David 0’Connor Yamaha YPVS 350 1987 N
8 Peter Greig Greeves S/S 249 1968 35 Malcolm King BSA B50 498 1971 11
10 Mick Grant H/Less G8OCS 497 1956 43 Dave Langley TanoR 499 19682 1IN
13 Martin Greenland Parvel Venom 499 1963 45 Edward Jackson Norton 88 500 1962 il
23 Paul Balman Rudge Ulster 500 1930 48 Len Falloufield Seeley/Triumph 500 55,72 i
24 Anthony Rackley Ducati MKIII 250 1972 80 Laurence Eduards MG Le Mans 850 1982 1
30 Steve Pallant AJS TR 349 1956 61 Stephen Roberts HG Monza 500 1981 IIN
31 John Loder Greeves Oulton 350 1968 66 Roy Venard Velocette MAC 350 1938 IIIN
33 Halc Mackay Velo Special 497 1985 87 Steve Hicks Norton Dommie 500 1956 II
38 Roy Ballard Ducati Monza 250 1961 69 Steven Marsh Suzuki RGV 250 1989 1L
39 Tony Wright Norton Manx 499 1958 70 Simon Robinson Yamaha TZR 249 1988 1
44 Chris Alluright Velocette MAC 350 1939 80 Mick Brook Suzuki TSO00M 492 1972 1
47 Tony Harris BSA BSO 500 1871 81 Vincent Gedge Seeley Comm. 850 1971 IN
49 Chic Flockhart Viper 349 1960 82 Peter Grills Triumph T/Bird 650 ° 1955 1
50 Jonathan Luke BSA Gold Star 498 1969 86 Allan Brookbanks Yamaha RD350LC 350 1982 IN
53 Stephen Harvey Norton 30H 499 1958 90 Roy Horne Seeley Comm. 750 1970 I
54 Grahan Pheazey BSA B25 250 1968 99 Andy Smith Velo KTT/Venom 500 38/60 11
83 Tim Johnson Venon 499 1962 100 Alan Hermiston AJS TR 349 1958 111
68 Bob Sleightholme Ducati Mach I 250 1966 102 Harvey Swetnam Norton Comm. 745 1972 1
92 Terry Anderton Venom Clubman 499 1961 122 Mike Harrison Ducati 350 1969 111
94 Andrew Walker BSA Gold Star 350 1954 201 DaveiCate BSA Empire Sta 500 1939 1IN
95 Mervyn Panting R/E Crusader 250 1958 220 Vic Sell Norton Dommis 497 1955 1IN
96 Richard Naylor BSA B31 350 1955 225 James Clarke Dominator 600 1958 IN
97 Brian Walker Velocette MSS 500 1957
101 Richard Easton BSA C15 250 1958
183 Trevor Johnson Velocette HAC 350 1934
216 Keith Prime (Jnr) Rudge Special 500 1934
108 Chris Thomas Yamaha TZR 250 1985 1IN
105 Eric Sunderland Seeley G5O 496 1880 II
113 G. Pennington BSA G/Star 499 1957 LL
98 Ken Kynman Norton Hanx 348 1948 III
Reserves:
91 Andy Tidball BSA Bantan 190 1957
41 Steven Radakovic Norton HManx 500 1958
122 Mike Harrison Ducati 350 1969
109 Ashley Brooks NSU Supermax 250 1957
Awards 1st, 2nd and 3rd Avards 1st Class & 2nd Class to be determined by the organisers
Special award winner £30.00 voucher
First Class
Ist 2nd 3rd 4th__ Second Class
Sth___ 6th Tth_____ 8th
Winners time Speed Fastest lap________




EVENT 8 12 _LAPS
RACE 8
EVENT 7 8 LAPS THE E.A. LAVINGTON MEMORIAL RACE
RACE 7
THE JUNE SHERWOOD MEMORIAL RACE
1 Richard Adams Venom 499 1958
2 Roy Alexander Viper 349 1962
5 John Shaw Velocette KTT 348 1948
3 Ian Hamilton Vincent HRD 998 1955 6 Martin Page Yenon 499 1968
8 Peter Greig Greeves S/S 248 1968 9 Nigel Bouwry Venom 499 1960
15 Frank Chapman H/D XLCR 998 1984 13 Martin Greenland Parvel KTT 348 1962
19 David Brierley Scott Squirrel 650 1934 22 Graham Bentley Venom C/H 500 1959
20 Robert Bensley BHW R100 980 1976 27 David Longstreeth Velocette MSS 500 1953
25 David 0'Connor Yamaha YPVS 350 1987 28 Keith Edwards Velocette KTT 348 1939
47 Tony Harris Suzuki GSXR 749 1985 29 Nigel Lines Velocette MOV 250 1937
51 Hichael Pearce Suzuki GSX 550 1985 32 Gerry Richardson Velo KTT/VM 496 1956
33 Malc Mackay Velo Special 487 1985
59 John Capper Triumph T110 650 1958 34 Keith Wakelin Velocette MKII 350 1938
60 Laurence Edwards MG Le Hans 850 1982 36 Tony Ainley VYenon 489 1958
61 Stephen Roberts MG Honza 500 1981 39 Tony Wright Venon 499 1958
it Chris Hayden Tri.Trident 750 1971 43 Dave Langley Venonm 499 1962
74 Phil Todd Lav.Todd Sp. 870 1871 44 Chris Alluright Velocette HMAC 350 1939
76 Maureeen Wycherley Kamasaki ZXR 400 1991 49 Chic Flockhart Norvel Venom 499 1987
78 George Rivis R/Han Metisse 750 1972 54 Graham Pheazey Venon 499 1960
103 John Deeley Yamaha YPVS 350 1984 B3 Tim Johnson Venom 499 1962
105 Eric Sunderland Seeley G50 496 1890 B84 Colin Bell Velo Beasley 250 1958
111 Paul Clarke Norton Comm. 750 1970 86 Roy Venard Velocette MAC 350 1938
112 Drew Robertson Norton Seeley 750 1961
118 Dean Mitchell G/Star 500 1958 88 John Watson R/M Hetisse 500 1960
120 Fernando Hendes Seeley Comm. 750 1971 89 Sergio Meli Viper 350 1958
123 lan Escreet Ducata GTS 864 1978 92 Terry Anderton Venom Clubman 499 1961
124 Wally Dauson Norton Manx 4989 1958 97 Brian Walker Velocette MSS 500 1957
158 John Bown Dominator 500 1958 107 John Reeve Venon 500 1957
187 Ian Whitehead Velo Viper 350 179 Keith Prime Velocette MSS 520 1935
216 Keith Prime (Jnr) Rudge Special 500 1934 183 Trevor Johnson Velocette MOV 250 1934
217 Cliff Ransley Velocette KSS 350 1938
.*l
) 99 Andy Smith KTT/Venon 500 38/60
J 112 Drew Robertson Hettisse Venom 500 1967
187 Ian Whitehead
Auards 1st, 2nd and 3rd
Special award winner £30.00 cheque
1st 2nd 3rd _4th Auards 1st The E.A. Lavington Memorial Trophy (kindly presented
by the Dorking Centre of the Velocette Ouwners Club)
Sth 6th Tth 8th 2nd and 3rd

Special Awards 1st £25.00 voucher
Fastest lap________ 2nd £15.00 voucher
3rd £10.00 voucher
1st novice £20.00

Winners time Speed

1st 250 £10.00
1st 350 £10.00
1st 2nd 3rd 4th__
Sth 6th Tth 8th__
Winners time Speed Fastest lap____________




THE DAVE LINDSLEY HIGH SPEED TRIAL

EVENT 9
RACE 8
61 Stephen Roberts
15 Frank Chapman
20 Robert Bensley
22 Graham Bentley
25 David 0’Connor
45 Edward Jackson
48 Len Falloufield
51 Michael Pearce
58 Brian Murray Carr
14 Dave Fanthorpe
90 Roy Horne
101 Richard Easton
102 Harvey Suetnan
103 John Deeley
105 Eric Sunderland
108 Chris Thomas
112 Dreu Robertson
114 Neil Hinson
145 Vic Haskell
80 Laurence Edwards
113 G. Pennington
68 Bob Sleightholme
69 Steven Marsh
s Chris Hayden
73 Andrew Armstrong
74 Phil Todd
76 Maureen Wycherley
78 George Rivis
80 Mick Brook
86 Allan Brookbanks
Reserves:
115 Roy Clarke
104 Dave Sells
98 Ken Kynman
124 Wally Jackson
Awards

First Class

MG Honza

H/D XLCR

BMW R100
Ducati

Yamaha YPVS
Norton 88
Seeley/Triumph
Suzuki GSX
Triton

AJS G8O

Seeley Comm.
BSA C15

Norton Comm.
Yamaha YPVS
Seeley G5O
Yamaha TZR
Norton Seeley
K/saki GPXB0OR
Norton F1l

MG Le Mans
BSA G/Star
Ducati Mach I
Suzuki RGV
Tri.Trident
Suzuki GSXR
Lav.Todd Sp.
Kamasaki ZXR
R/Man Metisse
Yamaha RD2504
Yamaha RD350LC

Triton
BSA G/Star
AJS 7R

500
998
980
350
350
500
500
550
740
498
750
250
745
350
496
250
750
592
588
850
499
250
250
750
1100
870
400
750
247
350

749
350
348

20 MINUTES

1981 IIN
1984 1
1976 I
1969 1
1987 IN
1962 11
55/72 II
1985 IN
I
1950 1T
1870 it
1958 111
1972 I
1984 1
1990 II
1987 IIN
1961 I
1988 IN
1990 1
1982 I
1957 11
1966 111
1989 11
1971 1
1986 IN
1971 I
1991 IN
1872 I
1975 11
1982 IN
1960 I
1956 III
1958 III

1st Class & 2nd Class to be determined by the organisers

Second Class

EVENT 10
RACE 10 e
THE LYNN DRURY NOVICE RACE
4 Terry Covill BSA Gold Star 350 1958
9 Nigel Bowry Venom 499 1960
i2 John Macalevey Ducati Darmah 864 1879
23 Paul Balman Ariel R/Hunter 500 1938
25 David O’Connor Yamaha YPVS 350 1887
37 Clay Jones BSA Lightning 650 1972
40 John Parker Norton 750 1871
51 Michael Pearce Suzuki GSX 550 1885
54 Graham Pheazey BSA Metisse 750 1870
61 Stephen Roberts MG Monza 500 1981
64 Colin Bell AJS 7R 349 1958
70 Bill Price BSA Gold Star 350 1958
73 Andrew Armstrong Suzuki GSXR 1100 1986
75 Ronald Pates Triumph T100 500 1957
76 Maureen Wycherley Kamasaki ZXR 400 1991
81 Vincent Gedge Seeley Comm. 850 1971
85 Chris Sharp Laverda SF 750 1971
86 Allan Brookbanks Yamaha RD350LC 350 1982
88 John Watson R/M HMetisse 500 1860
108 Chris Thomas Yamaha TZR 250 1987
110 Steve Smith BSA Gold Star 350 1954
114 Neil Hinson K/saki GPXBOOR 582 1988
115 Roy Clarke Triton 749 1960
116 Dave Flintoft BSA Gold Star 350 1958
1% David Warren Triumph T100 500 1958
118 Keith Brough BSA C15 250 1958
201 Dave Catt BSA Empire Sta 500 1939
203 Stuart Tonge M/Less G3LCS 350 1951
225 James Clarke Dominator 600 1958
220 Vic Sell Norton Dommie 497 1955
Reserves:
123 Ian Escreet Ducati GTS 864 1978
Auards ist, 2nd and 3rd
Special award winner £30.00 cheque
1st 2nd 3rd_ 4th
S5th 6th 7th 8th

Winners time

Speed

Fastest lap
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EVENT 11
RACE 11

27

67
68

8 LAPS

THE RALPH SEYMOUR CLASSIC SINGLES AND VINTAGE RACE

Richard Adams
John Shaw

Martin Page

Mick Grant
Martin Greenland
David Brierley
John Farrar

Paul Balman
Anthony Rackley
Keith Edwards
Nigel Lines
Steve Pallant
Gerry Richardson
Keith Wakelin
Tony Ainley

Roy Ballard
Steven Radakovik
Paul Andrews
George Easton
Tony Harris
Stephen Harvey
Martin Heath
Jack Squirrel
Julian Harvey
Terry Anderton
Mervyn Panting
Keith Prime

Roy Barber
Keith Prime (Jnr)

Reserves:

David Longstreeth
David Tuley
Steve Hicks
Bob Sleightholme

Norton Manx
Venom

Seeley G50
M/Less G8OCS
Parvel KTT
Scott Squirrel
Scott F/S
Ariel R/Hunter
Ducati MKIII
KTT/Metisse
Velocette HAC
AJS TR

Norton Manx
Cotton Python
Venon

Ducati Honza
Norton Manx
Norton ES2
Douglas SO+
BSA BSO
Norton 30M
Scott F/S
Cott.B/Burne
Norton 40H
Venom Clubman
R/E Crusader
Velocette HSS
Triumph ST
Rudge Special

Triumph 6T
Norton 88
Norton Dommie
Ducati Mach I

Awards 1st, 2nd and 3rd
Special award winner £20.00 voucher

Winners time

499
500
499
497
348
650
650
500
250
348
350
349
349
500
499
250
500
500
350
500
499
600
498
350
499
250
520
500
500

650
498
500
250

1958
1959
1989
1956
1962
1934
1934
1939
1972
1967
1937
1956
1961
1931
1958
1961
1958
1948
1950
1971
1958
1934
1934
1933
1961
1958
1935
1948
1934

1954
1957
1956
1966

EVENT 12
RACE

94

107
112

12

8 LAPS

THE PETER VINES BSA GOLD STAR v VELOCETTE RACE

For the Gold Star v Velocette Challenge Trophy

Richard Adanms
Roy Alexander
Martin Page
Alan Wilkinson
John Walker
Keith Beacroft
Keith Bedford
Dale Wilkinson
David Longstreeth
Keith Edwards
John Loder
Malc Mackay
Tony Ainley
Tony Wright
Chic Flockhart
Jonathan Luke
Tim Johnson
Phil Robinson
Les Reveley
Andy Calvert
Oliver Webber
Sergio Meli
Terry Anderton
Don Ellis
Ashley Brooks
Peter Marshall
Vic Haskell
Trevor Johnson
Cliff Ransley
Dave Lansley

Res.Gold Star

Andreu Walker

Res.Velocette

John Reeve
Drew Robertson

Auards 1st, 2nd and 3rd
Special Awards Winner £25.00 voucher

2nd
3rd

Venon

Viper

Venom

BSA Gold Star
Manx Gold Star
Rickman G/Star
Norton G/Star
BSA B34
Velocette MSS
KTT/Hetisse
BSA Gold Star
Velo Special
Venon

Venom

Norvel Venom
BSA Gold Star
Venon

Seeley G/Star
BSA Gold Star
BSA Gold Star
BSA Gold Star
Viper

Venom Clubman
BSA Gold Star
BSA Gold Star
BSA Daytona
BSA Rickman
Velocette HAC
Velocette KSS
Venom

BSA G/Star

Venom
Velo.Metisse

£20.00 cheque
£15.00 voucher

TROPHY For the club with the most points

499
349
4399
350
500
500
500
500
500
348
500
497
499
499
499
498

499

500

348

500

350
350

499

499

350

500

350
350

350
499

350

500
500

1958
1962
1966
1958
1962
1970
1957
1954
1953
1967
1958
1985
1958
1958
1967
1969
1962
1969
1956
1959
1957
1958
1961
1956
1958
1955
1968
1934
1938
1962

1954

1957
1967
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EVENT 12
RACE 12

THE PETER VINES BSA GOLD STAR v VELOCETTE RACE

Position

1

Velocette

BSA Points Time

15,

8 LAPS

13

®» g s W N

© O

=3

N W O N

20_

21

22

23

24

25

Totals:

Winners time _

Winning Club

Runner Up,

Points__

Points

EVENT 13
RACE 13
No. Name

8 LAPS

INVITATION RACE

Machine cc Year

Novice

1st

3rd 4th

S5th

7th 8th

Winners time

Speed

Fastest Lap
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